(ONFURNED へってく

The World Bank INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR RECONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION 1818 H Street N.W. Washington, D.C. 20433 U.S.A. (202) 477-1234 Cable Address: INTBAFRAD Cable Address: INDEVAS

November 24, 2010

Mr. Jose Manuel Campa Secretario de Estado de Economía Ministerio de Economía y Hacienda Calle Alcalá nº9 28071 Madrid Spain

### Additional Contribution Agreement to the International Bank for Reconstruction and Development, as Trustee of the Trust Fund for the Special Climate Change Fund (MTO No.069002)

Dear Mr.Campa,

Reference is made to the Trust Fund Administration Agreement (the "Agreement") dated November 14, 2006 between the Government of the Kingdom of Spain, acting through the Ministry of Economy and Finance (the "Donor") and the International Bank for Reconstruction and Development ("IBRD"), as trustee of the Special Climate Change Fund (the "SCCF") (the "Trustee"), as amended. Defined terms used in this Additional Contribution Agreement and not defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Agreement.

Pursuant to paragraph 9 of the Standard Provisions, we are pleased to acknowledge, on behalf of the IBRD, the intention of the Donor to make an additional contribution in the amount of Four Million Euros (EUR 4,000,000) (the "Additional Contribution"), as a grant to the SCCF, which shall be allocated as set forth below.

The Additional Contribution shall be allocated to the sub-account for the *Program for Adaptation*, which has been established under the SCCF following the endorsement by the Council of such Program on the basis of document GEF/C.24/12, Programming to implement the Guidance for the Special Climate Change Fund.

The Additional Contribution shall be administered by the Trustee in accordance with, and subject to the terms of the Agreement, and shall be used for the proposes described in the Standard Provisions in respect of the *Program for Adaptation*. The Donor authorizes the Trustee to use the Contribution for such purposes.

The Additional Contribution, payable in cash in Euro, will be paid into such account with such bank so designated in a payment request by the Trustee for this purpose upon submission of a payment request by the Trustee. The IBRD will disclose this Additional Contribution Agreement and related information on the SCCF in accordance with the World Bank Policy on Access to Information. By entering into this Additional Contribution Agreement, the Donor consents to disclosure of this Additional Contribution Agreement and related information on the SCCF.

Please confirm your agreement with the foregoing, on behalf of the Donor, by signing, dating and returning to us one of the enclosed originals of this Additional Contribution Agreement. Upon receipt by IBRD of the copy of this Additional Contribution Agreement countersigned by you, this Additional Contribution Agreement will become effective as of the date of the countersignature.

Sincerely,

# INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR RECONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT As trustee of the Special Climate Change Fund

Date: November 24, 2010

By: /s/ Axel van Trotsenburg Vice President Concessional Finance and Global Partnerships

#### **CONFIRMED AND AGREED**:

## GOVERNMENT OF THE KINGDOM OF SPAIN

By: /s/ Jose Manuel Campa Secretary of State of Economy Ministry of Economy and Finance Date: December 15, 2010

#### SCCF-ES-A-2010-01